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Village of

CALEDONIA

VILLAGE BOARD MEETING AGENDA
Monday, May 3, 2021 at 6:00 p.m.
Caledonia Village Hall - 5043 Chester Lane

THIS WILL BE AN IN-PERSON MEETING — MAX NUMBER OF ATTENDEES 16

AUDIO & VIDEO CONFERENCE VIA ZOOM

ACCESS VIA DIAL-IN NUMBER IS: 1-(312) 626-6799; ACCESS CODE IS: 860 5472 1761 OR

ACCESS VIA ONE-TOUCH TELEPHONE IS: tel:+13126266799,, ,86054721761# OR
ACCESS VIA INTERNET IS: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86054721761

Meeting called to order

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Communications and Announcements

Approval of Minutes
Citizens Reports (citizen comments are in-person only)

Committee Reports
A. Finance
1. Approval of A/P checks
B. Legislative & Licensing
1. New Class B Combination Liquor License/Javeen LLC/Trade Name Arbee’s Liquor Mart/4606
Douglas Avenue/ Priyank Patel, Agent

Ordinances and Resolutions

A. Ordinance 2021-03 — An Ordinance To Amend Zoning Districts Of The Zoning Map Adopted
Under Section 20-212 Of The Racine County Code Of Ordinances As Adopted By The Village Of
Caledonia Under Section 16-1-1(A) Of The Code Of Ordinances Of The Village Of Caledonia
Approving A Request To Rezone £3.0 Acres From B-1 Neighborhood Business District To R-3
Suburban Residential District (Sewered) For The Two Properties Located On Waters Edge Drive,
Formerly Erie Street (Parcel Nos. 104-04-23-21-016-000 & 104-04-23-21-021-000), Village Of
Caledonia, Racine County, Wi. Village Of Caledonia, Applicant & Owner

B. Ordinance 2021-04 — An Ordinance Adopting An Amendment To The Multi-Jurisdictional
Comprehensive Plan For Racine County: 2035 As It Pertains To The Village Of Caledonia Under
Section 13-2-1 Of The Village’s Code Of Ordinances By Creating Section 13-2-2(Q) Adding An
Amendment To The Village’s Comprehensive Plan And Affecting Two Parcels Part Of The NW 1/4
Of Sec. 21, T4N, R23E, Village Of Caledonia; Containing 3.0 Acres, More Or Less; From
Governmental & Institutional To Medium Density Residential (6,200 SF To 18,999 SF Per Dwelling
Unit); Village Of Caledonia, Owner

C. Ordinance 2021-05 — An Ordinance To Amend Section 15-1-3(B) Of The Code Of Ordinances Of
The Village Of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, Relating To Wisconsin Uniform Dwelling
Code

D. Resolution 2021-57 — Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia To Approve
The Third Amendment To Development Agreement Between The Village Of Caledonia And
Wispark LLC


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86054721761
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E. Resolution 2021-58 — Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia To Approve A
Site Plan For A 20' X 40' Temporary Canopy Tent For Sales Of Fireworks And A 8’ X 20’ Storage
Container For Firework Storage From June 11 Through July 11, 2020; 13600 7 Mile Road; Dolan
Pomrening/American Fireworks, Applicant

F. Resolution 2021-59 — Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia To Approve A
Site Plan For A 30' X 45' Temporary Canopy Tent For Sales Of Fireworks And A 10’ X 25 Storage
Container For Firework Storage From June 11 Through July 11, 2021; 4838 Douglas Avenue; Dolan
Pomrening/American Fireworks, Applicant

G. Resolution 2021-60 — A Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia To Approve
A Site, Building, & Operations Plan To Construct A 1,477 Square Foot Storage Building At 8617
Storage Drive, Village Of Caledonia, Racine County, Wi; Michael Dresen, Applicant & Owner

H. Resolution 2021-61 — Resolution Authorizing The Awarding Of A Contract For Bituminous
Concrete Surfacing In The Village Of Caledonia For 2021

Report from Village Administrator

Adjournment



Village Board Meeting
April 19, 2021

1 - Order

President Dobbs called the Village Board meeting to order at 6:01 p.m., at the Caledonia
Village Hall.

2 - Pledge of Allegiance
3 - Roll Call

Board:  President Dobbs, Trustee Wanggaard, Trustee Weatherston, Trustee Stillman,
Trustee Martin and Trustee Wishau.

Absent: Trustee Prott was excused.

Staff:  Administrator Tom Christensen, Finance Director Kathy Kasper, and Utility
District Director Anthony Bunkelman.

4 - Communications and Announcements

Trustee Martin spoke of Paul Revere’s famous ride anniversary in Boston on April 19,
1775.

Clerk Hoeffert read a Thank You letter to Trustee Prott from the Caledonia Highway
Department. The letter thanked him for his years of service as a Trustee and all the good
he has instilled in the community. They spoke of giving him a proclamation and a
plaque to honor him.

S - Approval of minutes

Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to approve the minutes of the following meeting(s) as
printed. Seconded by Trustee Stillman. Motion carried, unanimously.

Village Board — April 5, 2021
Special Village Board — April 5, 2021

6. Citizens Reports

None.

7 - Committee Report

7A(1 Approval of A/P checks) -
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Village - $ 154,967.79
US Bank - $83,955.80

Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve the A/P checks as presented. Seconded by Trustee
Martin. Motion carried unanimously.

Trustee Wishau questioned two different charges on the US Bank list relating to catering
a retirement party. He did not feel these charges were appropriate for spending tax levy
dollars. The Board discussed having the Legislative & Licensing Committee and the
Finance Committee to create a policy regarding Village hosted parties. There was a
suggestion to include a line item in the budget to cover food. There was discussion
regarding the purpose of approving AP lists.

Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve the US Bank for $83,274.80 — less the amount for
food charges. Seconded by Trustee Martin. Trustee Wishau rescinded his previous
motion.

Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve the US Bank as presented. Seconded by Trustee
Martin. Motion carried; 5/1.

8 — New Business

8A - Remaining Committee/Commission Appointments

Appointment to the Police & Fire Commission
Motion Trustee Martin by to appoint John Becker to the Police & Fire Commission.
Seconded by Trustee Wanggaard. Motion carried unanimously.

Appointment to the Sexual Offenders Appeal Board
Motion Trustee Martin by to reappoint Ted Schlitz to the Sexual Offenders Appeal
Board. Seconded by Trustee Wanggaard. Motion carried unanimously.

Appointment to the Weed Commissioner

Motion Trustee Martin by to appoint CLL Services, Inc. as the Weed Commissioner,
subject to an agreement put together by the administrator. Seconded by Trustee
Weatherston. Motion carried unanimously.

Trustee Wanggaard stated the Weed Commission position will be brought to Legislative 7
Licensing Committee so that there is more of a finalized policy. The Board felt that the
Weed Commissioner should not have the mowing contract because of the conflict of
interest.

8B - Appointments to Village Board Sub-Committees and Commission Liaisons

e Ad Hoc Committee
o Trustee Wishau
o Trustee Martin

e Board of Health
o Trustee McManus
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e Board of Review
o Trustee Martin

e CDA
o Trustee Martin

o Finance Committee
o President Dobbs
o Trustee Martin
o Trustee Wishau

e Legislative & Licensing Committee
o Trustee Wanggaard
o Trustee Stillman

e Parks & Recreation Advisory Committee
o Trustee Weatherston
o Trustee Wishau
O
e Personnel Committee
o Trustee Stillman
o Trustee Wanggaard

e Planning Commission
o Trustee Weatherston
o President Dobbs

e Public Safety Committee
o Trustee Stillman
o Trustee Wanggaard
o Trustee McManus

¢ Public Works Committee
o Trustee Weatherston
o Trustee McManus

e Utility District
o Trustee Wishau

Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to approve the appointment made. Seconded by Trustee
Stillman. Motion carried unanimously.

8C - Consultant Cost Savings Analysis and Possible Position Creation in the Utility
District

Utility District Director Anthony Bunkelman, Utility Operations Director Bob Lui, Utility
District President Howard Stacey, Utility District Commissioner Tony Minto, and Trustee
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Lee Wishau worked on this project together. Bunkelman presented the analysis and
proposition of creating a new position in the Utility District resulting in cost savings.

The Engineer Tech would be focusing on Construction, Inspection, and GIS. There
should be a measurable cost savings, and Foth would be providing in more detailed
budget to realize, if any, the actual cost savings. But on average, we are spending close
to $126/hour for Foth’s services. There was also discussion about if the Engineer Tech
would be use for other projects and how that will be tracked. The Village will be using
MiTime to track hours worked and will be able to see when the engineer was working
and would be able to be billed to other departments. Insurance would also need to be
reviewed for potential liability, because more responsivity in the work might account for
more damages. Bunkelman spoke of recruitment strategies, and what is needed in terms
of training, equipment, etc. Once approved, the job description would be finalized and
advertised.

Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve adding an Engineering Technician position

in the Utility District, perform a Utility District Budget Modification to fund this position
with the Anticipated Savings of $68,283 from the Utility District budgets in 2021 and
utilize identified consultant cost savings moving forward. Seconded by Trustee
Weatherston. Motion carried unanimously.

9 — Report from Village Administrator

There has been no update for guidance on the American Rescue Plan.

FMLA source was approved for use at the last Village Board meeting under the
presumption it would be renewed annually. FMLA Source has a renewal contract every
three years and would not budget from that contact. At this time, we will not be moving
forward with their service and will approach this topic after the new HR manager is hired.
The Dr. Ryder property purchase is completed.

There is an ongoing issue with wastewater and City of Racine.

10 — Adjournment

Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to adjourn. Seconded by Trustee Stillman. Motion carried
unanimously.

Meeting adjourned at 7:20 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Account and Title
Invoice Amount
ACH - JAMES IMAGING
897 ACH - JAMES IMAGING 29182892 VILLAGE COPIER SYSTEM 04/21/2021 1,322.20 .00 100-90-62300 Office Equipment Rental & Main
Total ACH - JAMES IMAGING: 1,322.20 .00
ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC.
1851 ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINA 8082195 PRINTER LEASE APRIL 04/14/2021 4,751.58 .00 100-90-62300 Office Equipment Rental & Main
Total ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC.: 4,751.58 .00
ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES
1998 ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SER 29182891 COPIER FOR COURT SYSTEM 04/21/2021 194.62 .00 100-90-62300 Office Equipment Rental & Main
Total ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES: 194.62 .00
ACH - WCA GROUP HEALTH TRUST
9142 ACH - WCA GROUP HEALTH TR 0011046395 MAY 2021 HEALTH INSURANCE 04/27/2021 228,493.50 .00 100-21535-000 Health Insurance Deductions
Total ACH - WCA GROUP HEALTH TRUST: 228,493.50 .00
ACH - WE ENERGIES
380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 693.44 .00 222-00-64140 Utilities
380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 4,293.40 .00 100-43-64140 Utilities
380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 662.74 .00 221-00-64140 Utilities
380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 2,791.87 .00 100-35-64140 Utilities
380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 1,373.67 .00 100-30-64140 Utilities
380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 1,701.93 .00 100-41-64140 Utilities
380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 12,445.46 .00 100-90-64290 Street Lighting
Total ACH - WE ENERGIES: 23,962.51 .00
ACH - WEX BANK/ SPEEDWAY FLEET
925 ACH - WEX BANK / SPEEDWAY 70848430 FUEL FOR SQUADS 03/31/2021 626.83 .00 100-30-63200 Fuel, Oil, Fluids
Total ACH - WEX BANK / SPEEDWAY FLEET: 626.83 .00
AERO COMPRESSED GASES
29 AERO COMPRESSED GASES 437313 MEDICAL OXYGEN 04/19/2021 142.21 .00 100-35-64280 Medical Supplies
Total AERO COMPRESSED GASES: 142.21 .00
ARAMARK
128 ARAMARK 1641310463 RUG DELIVERY - VILLAGE HALL  04/21/2021 199.11 .00 100-43-62100 Contracted Services



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid  Date Paid GL Account and Title
Invoice Amount
Total ARAMARK: 199.11 .00
BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY
196 BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY 57148 FIRST AID KIT SUPPLIES - VILL  04/27/2021 55.70 .00 100-43-64070 Work Supplies
196 BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY 9118241 FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSPECTI 04/06/2021 133.95 .00 222-00-64240 Building Repairs & Maintenance
Total BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY: 189.65 .00
BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH, LLC
210 BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH, LL 19115-024D-15 FOUR MILE ROAD SPECIAL AS 03/31/2021 268.60 .00 414-00-61000 Professional Services
210 BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH, LL 20115-073D-5 2020 WISPARK SANITARY SEW 03/31/2021 2,401.60 .00 100-23163-049 WISPARK LLC - DeBack Farms
210 BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH, LL  20115-074D WISPARK WATERMAING EASE 03/31/2021 711.00 .00 100-23163-048 WISPARK LLC - DeBack Farms
210 BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH, LL 21115-000D-3  MARCH FILE NO. 21115-000D 03/31/2021 44240 .00 100-90-61100 Attorney Fees
210 BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH, LL 21115-010D-2  WISPARK 2021 STORMWATER 03/31/2021 963.80 .00 100-23163-049 WISPARK LLC - DeBack Farms
Total BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH, LLC: 4,787.40 .00
BUY RIGHT, INC.
273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-320133  STT LAMP-PARK TRACTOR PAR  04/28/2021 10.61 .00 221-00-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-320232 PARKS TRACTORS MAINTENAN  04/28/2021 74.50 .00 221-00-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 320189 VEHCILE SUPPLIES FOR MED 1 04/28/2021 7.35 .00 100-35-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
Total BUY RIGHT, INC.: 92.46 .00
COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN
392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 922178 BROOM HANDLES 04/19/2021 15.38 .00 100-35-64100 Janitorial Supplies
392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 922178 10X13 ENVELOPES 04/19/2021 36.45 .00 100-35-64030 Office Supplies
Total COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN: 51.83 .00
DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES
525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 326889 APRIL 21 FSA ADMINISTRATIVE 04/20/2021 218.40 .00 100-90-62100 Contracted Services
Total DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES: 218.40 .00
FABICK CAT
3800 FABICK CAT MIMKO0000159 MODEL #M320F SERIAL NO. FB 03/29/2021 285,000.00 .00 400-41-65040 Equipment-Vehicles
3800 FABICK CAT MIMK0000159 TRADE IN BADGER 2080C SERI 03/29/2021 15,000.00- .00 400-00-46860 Sale of Fixed Assets
Total FABICK CAT: 270,000.00 .00
FOREMOST PROMOTIONS
662 FOREMOST PROMOTIONS 1090189 PUBLIC RELATIONS ITEMS 04/22/2021 868.49 .00 250-30-64190 Police Dept Donations



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid  Date Paid GL Account and Title
Invoice Amount
662 FOREMOST PROMOTIONS 1090193 PUBLIC RELATIONS ITEMS 04/22/2021 127.50 .00 250-30-64190 Police Dept Donations
Total FOREMOST PROMOTIONS: 995.99 .00
FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRO, LLC
666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 72055 AUBURN HILLS PHASE Il PROF  04/26/2021 18,447.50 .00 100-23163-015 Auburn Hills Deposit
666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE &EN 72059 TID #5 SEWER AND WATER IMP  04/26/2021 9,115.10 .00 415-00-61000 Professional Services
666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 72060 TID #5 DOMINICAN LIFT STATIO  04/26/2021 55,708.24 .00 415-00-61000 Professional Services
666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 72061 TID #5 CENTRAL LIFT STATION 04/26/2021 19,205.74 .00 415-00-61000 Professional Services
666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 720863 BRIARWOOD PROFESSIONAL S  04/26/2021 1,378.96 .00 100-23163-001 Briarwood
666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 72069 TID #4 GENERAL ENGINEERIN 04/26/2021 1,879.50 .00 414-00-61000 Professional Services
666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 72087 TID #4 DEBACK SEWER AND W 04/27/2021 460.00 .00 414-00-61000 Professional Services
Total FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRO, LLC: 106,195.04 .00
FRANKLIN AGGREGATE
677 FRANKLIN AGGREGATE 1730888 153.64 TON OF 3/4" TB 04/15/2021 1,843.68 .00 100-41-64090 Road Maintenance Materials
Total FRANKLIN AGGREGATE: 1,843.68 .00
FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC
679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 14839 #218 OIL CHANGE 04/19/2021 80.96 .00 100-30-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 14980 #211 OIL CHANGE 04/26/2021 62.93 .00 100-30-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE L 14983 #215 OIL CHANGE 04/26/2021 80.96 .00 100-30-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
Total FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC: 224.85 .00
GALLSLLC
693 GALLSLLC 017689533 BADGE PATCHES 02/18/2021 114.50 .00 100-30-50280 Clothing Allowance
Total GALLS LLC: 114.50 .00
GREAT LAKES TREE SERVICE
748 GREAT LAKES TREE SERVICE 0634 TREES TRIMED 4 MILE RD. 04/26/2021 2,125.00 .00 100-41-62100 Contracted Services
Total GREAT LAKES TREE SERVICE: 2,125.00 .00
HOLZ MOTORS, INC.
804 HOLZ MOTORS, INC. 2021CHEVYSI TRADE-IN 2011 FORD F-150 C56  04/22/2021 4,000.00- .00 400-00-48301 Sale Of Property
804 HOLZ MOTORS, INC. 2021CHEVYSI PURCHASE 2021 CHEVROLET 04/22/2021 30,523.00 .00 400-70-66100 Park Improvements
Total HOLZ MOTORS, INC.: 26,523.00 .00




Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid  Date Paid GL Account and Title
invoice Amount
IBD LLC
828 IBD LLC 100685915 CREDIT FOR BATTERY CORE 04/13/2021 20.00- .00 100-35-64250 Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc
Total IBD LLC: 20.00- .00
JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, INC.
909 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, IN IN128672 BA REGULATOR REPAIR 04/28/2021 33.00 .00 100-35-64250 Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc
909 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, IN IN128674 BA REGULATOR REPAIR 04/28/2021 33.00 .00 100-35-64250 Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc
Total JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, INC.: 66.00 .00
JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE, INC.
943 JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE, 204390 REPAIR STATION 12 NORTH BA  04/19/2021 1,284.50 .00 100-35-64240 Building Repairs & Maintenance
943 JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE, 204489 GORNEY PARK - RESTROOM D  04/14/2021 174.00 .00 221-00-64240 Building Repairs & Maintenance
Total JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE, INC.: 1,458.50 .00
KASDORF, LEWIS & SWIETLIK, S.C.
9033 KASDORF, LEWIS & SWIETLIK, 541233 LEGAL FEES CLAIM NO. PRO00  04/15/2021 350.00 .00 100-80-61000 Professional Services
Total KASDORF, LEWIS & SWIETLIK, S.C.: 350.00 .00
KORTENDICK HARDWARE
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 141262 STATION 12 AIR LINE 04/19/2021 8.29 .00 100-35-64250 Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 141286 YARD TRIM 04/19/2021 10.79 .00 100-35-64240 Building Repairs & Maintenance
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 141286 WORKOUT ROOM 04/19/2021 14.02 .00 100-35-64070 Work Supplies
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 141298 WORKOUT 04/20/2021 1.26 .00 100-35-64110 Small Equipment
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 141321 MOUNTING BRACKETS FOR E-1  04/20/2021 55.77 .00 100-35-64250 Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 141324 RETURN FOR ITEM PURCHASE  04/20/2021 37.30- .00 100-35-64250 Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 141329 CARPET CLEANING RENTAL UN  04/19/2021 22.49 .00 100-35-64240 Building Repairs & Maintenance
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 141416 SUPPLIES FOR CLEANING NE 04/28/2021 11.67 .00 100-35-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 141498 TRAILER REBUILD STATION 11 04/28/2021 7.91 .00 100-35-64250 Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 141521 BATTERIES & WEED KILLER 04/26/2021 52.20 .00 221-00-64240 Building Repairs & Maintenance
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 141546 SPRAY PAINT FOR STATION 11 04/28/2021 6.59 .00 100-35-64250 Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 141546 2032 BATTERIES FOR STATION 04/28/2021 10.79 .00 100-35-64070 Work Supplies
Total KORTENDICK HARDWARE: 164.48 .00
LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES
2330 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 4953046 MAR-21; COVID CT TRANSLATI 03/31/2021 60.53 .00 200-72-61000 Professional Services
Total LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES: 60.53 .00



